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Appendix 1 summarises our business for those new to the Curtis Banks Group



Revenue increased 7.5%

Adjusted profit before tax increased 16%

New SIPP product on schedule to launch in 2018

Enhanced sales structure in place to capitalise on organic growth opportunities
Reprioritising systems review to enhance digital functionality and user experience
Margin enhancement on track

Investing for organic growth, alert to selective acquisition opportunities
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Total own SIPPs
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Current size of total defined contribution pension savings by age (adults with defined
contribution pension(s) they have not yet accessed) (%)

Baby boomer generation continues to strongly
align with our target market, delivering quality,
long term revenue organic growth opportunities.

» A demographic with proven pension wealth
« Strong propensity to seek financial advice -
« Acute awareness of the need for retirement S Goom eams W omoo aews B .
planning and their own pension provision
Thought given towards planning for retirement (b
» SIPP market almost doubled (98%) in volume since — |
pension freedoms, showing a trend to SIPPs Defined benefi only : |
Y : ; |
 Growth opportunity is to capitalise on the trend — j |
to quality > SS*andp\anta-Eretirewithintwoyears |
65 | |
Broad target market E—— | ?
45-54 , 3 1 :
5 35 : i
£50,000+ pension assets — i 5 3 |
T o
Defined benefit or defined contribution L. S
All UK adults ncit retired i 3
Access to financial advice A mm
Aged 45 - 75 .I'\'-.'-‘".'.r-.‘.ll' l\‘w-.-llf..'-'.‘lt':-llt|'.

Source: FCA, Data Bulletin: Issue 12 - March 2018 @



© curTIs BANKS

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS




Revenue:
Fee income
Interest income
Total revenue
Administrative expenses:
Staff costs
Property costs

Operational costs
Total administrative expenses

Adjusted Operating profit
Adjusted operating margin

Finance Costs (net)

Adjusted profit before tax

Non Recurring Costs

Amortisation

Profit before tax

Tax

Total comprehensive income

16,873
4,489
21,362

10,352
865
4,873

16,090

5,272
24.7
266
5,006
364
561
4,081
807

3,274

17,772
5,188
22,960

10,918
848
5,174

16,940

6,020
26.2
179
5,841
357
706
4,778
770

4,008

5.3
15.6
7.5

5.5

(1.9)
6.2

5.2

14.2
150bps
(4.0)
16.7
(3.9)
26
17.1
(4.6)

22.4

84% recurring fee income

Favourable conditions and
movement in total balances

Increase in Adjusted
Operating Margin




Intangible Assets

Property Plant and Equipment
Deferred Consideration
Deferred Income

Borrowings

Net Current Assets

Cash

Net Assets

Share Capital + Share Premium
Retained Earnings + Option Reserve

Shareholder’s Equity

46,937
1,079
(1,010)
(10,810)
(19,120)
3,227
22,768

43,071

33,693
9,378

43,071

43,910
1,171
(602)
(11,255)
(16,005)
7,033

21,929

46,181

33,720
12,461

46,181

SIPP annual fees received in
advance

Net Cash of £5.9m
(2017: £3.6m)

Strong cash balances




Cash flows (£°000) H12017 |  H12018 MR i1 CEENEES e
cash flows include:

Profit before tax 4,081 4,778 e Increase of £1.2m in accrued
Adjustments for non cash flow expenses 976 1,221 c ;r;ttet[:z:e%nt f,?ﬂiffied office
Adjustments for interest expenses 293 226 Iﬁ:g?g;ec?: tfsegz fgéz-?\:abl e £0.8m
Changes in working capital 956 (4,009) ¢ Secured pre-funds £0.5m

* Increased bonus payments £0.5m
Tax paid (524) (625)
Net cash flows from operating activities 5,782 1,591
Purchase of intangible assets (56) (23)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (255) (282)
Purchase of treasury shares (250) (498)
Consideration paid on business acquisitions (452) (193)
Net cash flows from investing activities (1,013) (996)
Equity dividends paid (1,610) (2,557)
Net movement in borrowings (1,579) (1,579) Debt repaid in line with terms
Net interest paid (267) (203)
Net cash flows from financing activities (3,456) (4,339)

Net increase in cash 1,313 (3,744)




29,000 - (£’000) H1 2017 2017 | H12018

EBITDA 5,221 10,107 6,320

27,000 -
Operating cash flow 5,732 12,107 1,591

Movement in Borrowings and
25,000 - - interest (1,346) (3,662) (1,782)

Capital Investment (1,013) (1,841) (996)
23,000 - New Equity 0 27 0
Dividends (1,610) (2,413) (2,557)
21,000 - Free cash flow 1,313 4,218 (3,744)

19,000 -
Cash flow in H1 2018 includes:

Working capital movements of £4m

17,000 - . . .. .
Increase in equity dividends paid of £0.9m
Loan of £0.5m to Employee Benefit Trust

15,000

Cash 31/12/17 Operating cash Movement in  Capital Investment Dividends Cash 30/06/18
flow Borrowings and

interest
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SIPP PROPOSITION




OUR CURRENT SIPP PROPOSITION

Average revenue per SIPP 2017 full year
excluding bank interest results

* Fee underpins reduce significant variation
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H1 2018

Gross organic growth rate *
SIPPs added organically
SIPPs lost through attrition

Attrition rate *

Total SIPPs

Full SIPPS Mid SIPPs

3.60% 13.26%

370 1,637

(628) (722)
6.12% 5.85%

20,955 20,539 20,281
24,682
22,097
2016 2017 H12018 2016 2017

25,597

H12018

19,428

2016

eSIPPs

13.56%

1,505

(541)

4.88%

22,193

2017

23,157

H12018

Third Party
Total own SIPPs Administered

10.42% 0.77%

3,512 35
(1,891) (578)

5.61% 12.76%

10,503

9,060
8,517

Total

9.28%

3,547

(2,469)

6.46%

77,552
76,474

72,983

2016 2017 H12018 2016 2017 H12018

* Organic growth and attrition rates are annualised and based on the number of SIPPs at the beginning of the year
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RISK & REGULATORY BACKGROUND

The simplicity and scale of our business model position us well to face the
regulatory and key risks facing the wider industry.

Opportunities & mitigations

. No negative strategic impact foreseen from current
direction

*  Robust historic and current controls puts us in a strong
position. Advisers likely to turn away from providers with
legacy liabilities

»  Driving higher value organic growth with restructured
sales division, and diversifying revenue with
complementary property services

. Limited exposure

*  Low reliance on DB transfers for organic growth,
embedded long term high value relationships with key
distributers
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PROGRESSING OUR STRATEGY




FIVE KEY DELIVERABLES BEFORE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD

We continue to deliver our strategic activities as planned, in a controlled and
sustainable manner...

5 key deliverables

New product in final development, launching 2018, other products rationalised
Sales structure in place, fully resourced ready for new product

New digital solutions for new product, with enhanced user experience
Enhanced property services extended

GDPR compliance successfully delivered

... to deliver the pathway towards attaining our
sustainable target margin.

©
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Enhanced user
experience and
digital journey

National Group
sales team

© CuRTIS BANKS

Your Future SIPP

d penaion administration, by Curtis Barks o

Your future, our focus

curtisbanks.co.uk

New single
product in Curtis
Banks brand



Key appointments H2 2018

4 of 7 Business Development
Managers in place

£800,000 full year costs from
H2 2018

Delivers:

Full nationwide coverage

Access to new advisers and
distributors

Greater market penetration

Dave Stratton
Group Sales Director

Jon Haslam
National Sales
Manager

Senior Key Account
Director

Business Development Managers

London & London & London &
South East South East South East

Key Account

South West Director

Midlands North West

Sales

Executive

Head of Key
Accounts & 3
Party Relationships

Sales

Executive

I

Broader market reach Key and volume accounts, and
investment relationships



Existing websites decommissioned and (© CURTIS BANKS

replaced with redesigned Group site e

New Group site repurposed as

brochureware to support growth —
New secure site experience supports: - ‘f"‘“"f' by

CONTINUE APPLICATION

Delivers administration efficiencies for

users and the Group, supporting client - — o —
retention \ - iy

£2943.26 Resounts £ A PO13TT )
Directly supports our new product e 15

294326 £1350.26

A reprioritised systems delivery



Your Future SIPP

Focussed pension administration, by Curtis Banks

Delivery method demonstrates the depth of
integration across the Group

Removes internal competition and external
market confusion

Modular, competitive pricing

Branded Curtis Banks, other products moved
to heritage status

Great personal service delivered by experienced
account managers

Directly supported by new online portal, delivering
enhanced efficiency and digital experience
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We have reprioritised our systems review, investing £300,000 on the front end portal for
end H2 2018 delivery

The reprioritisation enables our new product to benefit from a superior web front end to
support organic growth

Delivers enhanced user experience without change to existing systems
New SIPP proposition written to Navision

Platinum Pro upgrade deprioritised until 2019

No changes to anticipated costs or risks

www.curtisbanks.co.uk

Delivered or delivering as part of

Illustration platform

SIPP Platinum Pro , Navision

Property platform



Unique diversification within a focussed market

Rivergate SRA approval received and trading
commenced May 2018

(© RIVERGATE

Rivergate revenues growing, with positive contribution LEGAL
expected in 2019

Templemead lead valuer in place

O TEMPLEMEAD

PROPERTY SOLUTIONS

©

Key commercial contracts in place and benefitting
other Group property activities



PATHWAY TO MARGIN ENHANCEMENT

Margin enhancement progressing to plan

Q12018

H1 2018

H1 2018 Margin Regulatory fee In year cost Revenue Property Target margin

smoothing management enhancements Management &
Legal
Ma rg]n en hancement progress Annual run rate of 30% target operating margin

23




Strong H1 trading results
On track for launch of new product, backed by enhanced sales team

Investing for growth, pursuing acquisitions

Further improvement in margin as we grow our top line and achieve
operational efficiencies

Market for the right SIPP providers remains compelling

We are well positioned to deliver strong medium term growth

2.0p interim dividend for the year (2017: 1.5p)
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The following presentation, including a hard copy of these slides, the talks given by the presenters, the information communicated during any delivery of the presentation and any question and answer session and any document or material distributed at or in
connection with the presentation (together, the "Presentation"), has been prepared and issued by the directors of Curtis Banks Group plc (the "Company"). By attending (whether in person or by telephone) or reading the Presentation, you agree to be bound by
the conditions set out below.

The Presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as investment advice or any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any shares or other securities of the Company, nor shall
it (or any part of it), or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with or act as any inducement to enter into, any contract whatsoever relating to any securities or financial instruments, acquisition or investment in the Company,
or financial promotion. No person affiliated with the Company, its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, agents or advisers has been authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in the Presentation and, if given or made,
such information or representation must not be relied upon.

The Presentation is being made, supplied and directed only at persons in member states of the European Economic Area who are qualified investors within the meaning of Article 2(1)(e) of the Prospectus Directive (Directive 2003/71/EC and amendments thereto,
including Directive 2010/73/EU to the extent implemented in a relevant EEA Member State) and, additionally in the United Kingdom, to those qualified investors who (1).(a) are persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (investment professionals) or (b) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of that Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc) and (2) are
“Qualified Investors” as defined in Section 86(7) of the Financial Services and Markets Act, 2000 (all such persons being "Relevant Persons"). Any person who is not a Relevant Person may not attend the Presentation and should not act or rely on this Presentation
or any of its contents. Any investment or investment activity to which the Presentation relates is available only to Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with Relevant Persons.

The Presentation is provided solely for general information only and must not be used or relied upon for the purpose of making any investment decision or engaging in any investment activity. The information in the Presentation is provided as at the date of the
Presentation (unless stated otherwise) and is subject to updating, completion, revision and further verification. While such information is believed to be reliable for the purposes used in the Presentation, some of the information in this Presentation is still in draft
form. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatever on the information or opinions contained or expressed in the Presentation or on the accuracy, completeness or fairness of such information and opinions. The Company disclaims, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, all or any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which they might otherwise have in respect of the Presentation.

To the extent available, the industry, market and competitive position data contained in this Presentation comes from official or third party sources. While the Company reasonably believes that each of these publications, studies and surveys has been prepared
by a reputable source, the Company has not independently verified the data contained therein. In addition, certain of the industry, market and competitive position data contained in this Presentation comes from the Company’s own internal research and
estimates based on the knowledge and experience of the Company’s management in the markets in which the Company operates. While the Company believes that such research and estimates are reasonable and reliable, they, and their underlying methodology
and assumptions, have not been verified by any independent source for accuracy or completeness and are subject to change. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on any of the industry, market or competitive position data contained in this
Presentation.

Nothing in the Presentation is, or should be relied on as, a promise or representation as to the future. The Presentation includes certain statements, estimates and projections provided by the Company that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking
statements”. Forward-looking statements are identified by the use of such terms as “believe”, “could”, “envisage”, “estimate”, “potential”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “will”, or the negative of those, variations or comparable expressions, including references to
assumptions. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve substantial known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions, estimates and other factors which may or may not prove to be correct and because they may relate to events and depend on
circumstances that may or may not occur in the future and may be beyond the Company’s ability to control or predict that could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from future results, performance

or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future results and you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

No representations or warranties of any kind are made by any person as to the fairness, accuracy or completeness of the contents of this Presentation or any other statement made or purported to be made in connection with the Company, or that any of the
forward-looking statements, projections or forecasts will come to pass or that any forecasted result will be achieved. No person is under any obligation (and the Company expressly disclaims any intention) to update, revise, complete or keep current any
information contained in this Presentation (including without limitation any forward-looking statements). To the fullest extent permitted by law, no liability whatsoever is accepted by any person for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in this Presentation or for
any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this Presentation or such information or opinions contained herein or preparation or otherwise arising in connection herewith. No statement in the Presentation is intended as a profit forecast or a
profit estimate.

The Presentation is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person in any jurisdiction where such distribution or use would be contrary to local laws or regulations, nor does it constitute or form part of an offer or invitation to issue or sell, or the
solicitation of an offer to subscribe or purchase, any securities to any person in any jurisdiction to whom or in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful, and, in particular, is not for distribution or transmission in or into the United States, Australia, Canada or
Japan.

This Presentation does not constitute an offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The securities of the Company to which the Presentation relates have not been registered, and will not be registered, under the U.S.
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “U.S. Securities Act”), or under the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may not be offered or sold in the United States unless they are registered under the U.S. Securities Act or
pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. There will be no public offering of securities in the United States.

Neither this Presentation nor any copy of it may be (i) taken or transmitted into the United States of America, (ii) distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, its territories or possessions, or (iii) taken or transmitted into or distributed in
Canada, Australia or Japan or to any resident thereof. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The distribution of this Presentation in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and
recipients are required to inform themselves of, and comply with, all such restrictions or prohibitions.

This Presentation and its contents are confidential and you and your directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates must hold this presentation and any oral information provided in connection with this Presentation in strict confidence. This Presentation
must not be distributed, published or reproduced (in whole or in part) or disclosed by recipients to any other person, whether or not such person is a Relevant Person. If you have received this presentation and you are not a Relevant Person, you must return it
immediately to the Company.

By accepting receipt of, attending any delivery of, or electronically accessing, the Presentation, you agree to be bound by the above limitations and conditions and, in particular, you represent, warrant and undertake that: (i) you are a Relevant Person (as
defined above); (ii) you will not forward the Presentation to any other person, or reproduce or publish this Presentation, in whole or in part, for any purpose and (iii) you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice.
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A market leading SIPP administrator combining
strong organic growth with accretive acquisitions

77,552 SIPPs
570 staff
Experienced leadership

Strong cash generation with predictable earnings

Long term client relationships, typically 20+ years

The largest dedicated SIPP provider in the UK, with
over 6,000 commercial properties

Full, mid and eSIPPs provided

Third party administration and partnerships

All new business via intermediaries

Fixed fees, no investment exposure

Transparent and focussed business model with stable
organic growth and no exposure to advice risks

Sole focus on SIPP administration
Non-advisory
No direct to consumer distribution or risk

Revenue driven by administration volume

Delivering on a strategic plan to yield
continued revenue growth and improved margins

Clear plan for next stage of growth

Targeting revenue growth

Enhanced capability for future organic and acquisitive growth

Realised benefits of past acquisitions




OUR STRATEGY

KEY :
STRATEGIC =\
OBJECTIVES g




CURTIS BANKS GROUP INVESTMENT CASE
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New business introduced by quality advisory firms with long-
standing relationships

No advice risk exposure

Revenue enhancements and operating efficiencies will deliver
higher margins

Long term client relationships, typically 20+ years
Fixed fees and reliable cash generation

No direct to consumer distribution or risk

Gross new organic growth rate of 9%
One of the largest operators with an excellent reputation

Scope for further acquisitions to increase scale

Highly experienced leadership
Well capitalised

Strong senior management
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Our pooled banking system enables us to place SIPP money, under a tightly
governed framework, in a diverse range of deposits.

Total SIPP cash balance £1.1bn

Deposit tranches

Fully realisable within 12 months
400 -

Within 9-12 months Instant
11% 13% 350 -
Within 6-9 months

300 -
250 -
200 -

Within 3-6 months 150 -

20%
100 -

50 -
Within 1 month

Instant Within 1 Within 1-3  Within 3-6  Within 6-9  Within 9-12
month months months months months

Within 1-3 months
6%

Future interest rate increases will not meaningfully impact Group operational revenue
as clients will share in any uplift in bank base rate.
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Statement of Comprehensive income (£°000) Policyholder Shareholder

Revenue 137,977 115,017 22,960
Administrative expenses (131,957) (115,017) (16,940)
Finance costs (net) (179) 0 (179)
Adjusted Profit Before Tax 5,841 0 5,841
Non-recurring costs (357) 0 (357)
Amortisation (706) 0 (706)
Profit before tax 4,778 0 4,778
Tax (770) 0 (770)

Total comprehensive income 4,008 0 4,008




Balance Sheet (£’000) Policyholder Shareholder

Intangible Assets
Property Plant and Equipment
Investments
Deferred Consideration
Deferred Income
Borrowings
Net Current Assets
Cash
Non-participating insurance contracts

Net Assets

Share Capital
Retained Earnings + Option Reserve

Shareholder’s Equity

43,910
3,263,141

(602)
(18,600)
(89,397)

7,189
427,256

(3,586,716)
46,181

33,720
12,461
46,181

3,261,970

0
(7,345)
(73,392)
156
405,327
(3,586,716)
0

43,910

1,171

(602)
(11,255)
(16,005)

7,033

21,929
0
46,181

33,720
12,461
46,181




Cash flows from operating activities (£’000) Policyholder Shareholder

Cash flows from operating activities:
Profit before tax
Adjustment for non cash flow expenses

Adjustment for interest expense

Adjustment for share based payment expense
Policyholder adjustments

Changes in working capital and tax paid
Net cash flows from operating activities

Purchase of intangible assets
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (net)
Purchase of treasury shares
Net cash flows from acquisitions
Net cash flows from investing activities

Equity dividends paid
Net decrease in borrowings

Interest paid
Net cash flows from financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

4,778 4,778
1,006 1,006
215 215

226 226
20,460 20,460 0
(9,786) (5,152) (4,634)
16,899 15,308 1,591
(23) (23)
(19,367) (19,085) (282)
(498) 0 (498)
(193) 0 (193)
(20,081) (19,085) (996)
(2,557) 0 (2,557)
(4,651) (3,072) (1,579)
(203) 0 (203)
(7,411) (3,072) (4,339)
(10,593) (6,849) (3,744)




YOUR BOARD
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